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PASSENGERS SATISFACTION AT ADANI -OPERATED

AIRPORT

1627.    SHRI SHAKTISINH GOHIL

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) whether Government has conducted any comparative assessment of performance metrics such as passenger satisfaction, cargo handling efficiency, or service quality at Adani-operated airports vis-a-vis those operated by AAI and other private players;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the findings of such assessments;

and

(c) whether Government has received any complaints or representations regarding high airport charges or operational inefficiencies at Adani-operated airports

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION

(Shri Murlidhar Mohol)

(a) & (b): Passenger satisfaction is measured through Airport Service Quality Survey (ASQ) conducted by Airport Council International (ACI). The score and ranking obtained by airports operated by Airports Authority of India (AAI) and partners under Public Private Partnership (PPP) in the ASQ Survey in their respective categories during 2024 is at Annexure.


The performance of AAI airports with airports under PPP is compared based on the average score achieved in the calendar year. During 2024, on the 5 point scale, the average score obtained by AAI airports was 4.81 and private operated airports achieved score of 4.96.


(c): Currently, seven airports of AAI viz. Mumbai, Lucknow, Ahmedabad, Mangaluru, Jaipur, Guwahati and Thiruvananthapuram are being operated and managed by subsidiaries of Adani Airports Holdings Ltd (AAHL).


As per the Contractual Agreements entered into by AAI with the PPP partners, the performance and compliance by PPP partners is subjected to periodical monitoring by AAI through Independent Engineers, Auditors, Inspections etc.


PPP Partner for Mumbai Airport, i.e. Mumbai International Airport Limited (MIAL) is submitting the monthly, quarterly and annual reports regarding achievement of key performance indicators and service Quality requirement as specified in their Contractual Agreement to AAI. The concessionaire of remaining six airports are discharging its obligation as per provisions of the Concession agreement i.r.o development and Operation of these airports.

Concessionaire are submitting the daily, monthly, quarterly and annual report regarding achievement of Key Performance Indicators and service quality requirement to AAI as specified in the concession agreement.


Further, as regards airport charges, Government of India has established Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (AERA) for determining tariff for aeronautics service provided at major airports. AERA follows a uniform tariff methodology across major airports, regardless of ownership. The Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) infusion for infrastructure upgradation at JV/PPP/Leased airport is substantially higher in comparison to AAI Airports. Hence, UDF levied at JV/PPP/Leased airports is typically higher due to incurrence of substantially more CAPEX. However, the aeronautical tariffs stabilize with increased passenger traffic over time.

******


Annexure

Statement referred in part (a) & (b) of reply of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question

No. 1627 for answer on 04.08.2025

AIRPORTS SERVICE QUALITY (ASQ) RATING by (ACI) AND RANK OF AAI AND
PPP AIRPORTS FOR 2024

S.No Name of the Airport

2024

Rating on 5 point scale

AAI AIRPORTS

1 Amritsar 4.68

2 Bhubaneswar 4.88

3 Calicut 4.82

4 Chennai 4.91

5 Coimbatore 4.75

6 Goa 4.92

7 Indore 4.82

8 Kolkata 4.88

9 Patna 4.74

10 Pune 4.85

11 Raipur 4.83

12 Srinagar  4.33

13 Trichy 4.89

14 Varanasi 4.89

15 Chandigarh* 5.00

  Average of AAI Airports
4.81


PPP AIRPORTS

1 Bangalore 4.97

2 Cochin 5.00

3 Delhi 5.00

4 Hyderabad 5.00

5 Mumbai 5.00

6 Ahmedabad 4.98

7 Lucknow 4.99

8 Mangalore 4.96

9 Guwahati 4.88

10 Jaipur 4.98

11 Trivandrum 4.82

12 Goa (Mopa) 4.93

13 Kannur 5.00

  Average of PPP airports
4.96


*Chandigarh airport is operated by CHIAL which is AAI's subsidiary.

*****

